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tud 2567 CRC Guithsteldiduia 9-11% a: EBITDA 1&ula 15-17% Fuiuwaunansigldn
A93UNa:NISAdUAUSASIAIUAINEINY SGEA/90019 GIYIASYFNINIUSI:UIN ISTFVAY
auumﬁuao\nsﬂoioazmnann:nus Uas:3vuInn3dhzeov CRC IstA1anIsninlsuna
4Q66 1 2.6 wuau. +3% YoY ItiovaINgoauIa:das1doUATEINY SGEA/ uaoa'wnoauo-
aoozowooonlum‘wna\mu na: +100% QoQ nUa3unqQna Sss Tu 1Q67TD Anauun
1Guia 2% YoY (mounu -2-3% YoY Tu 4Q66) 91nmsuluc1:>ao\1 SSS fuds:infidgaulu
KHAVAINAOATNANIG 2Q66 1UUdTUNs:dusinFulus:o: &u 157199AvATIUELN OUTPERFORM

d1nSu CRC TOUTHS’\ﬂ'\IU’IHU‘\U'fhuna’I\lU 2567 193938 DCF (WACC 7.2% na:8asn1s
1uUlas::919R 2.5%) A 44 UIN (97N 48 UTN)

Guithweazena:unsIulsudaaaulull 2567 Tl 2567 CRC duithsgidsouidula 9-11% Tag
TasumsaluayusnuoangINssivAUANRIAUTA 9-11% (Manq RanUs:inAlnuiia:Uus:ne
ISuau Na: AoUKTNIRaNINUSINABONA) llA: sholdRinmsiAuSMsidia: msTkusnsAIGuTa 3-

4% NviNNsIaUTageovyeangaNssivAUANNAYKLA NMISIAUTA 50% 2:AQ9N SSS AR
IKA9:INAMNNISIYIYAIN TauNISIVIWAIISUIVUIUNATHIYUS:NOUGIURWASSWAUAT 2
a1 $N3aq 9 @121 RoUd PUasuSIAa 10 A1 Go Wholesale 7 @121 Tuds:inAlng 1ia:
GO! Mall 3 @121 1Az mini go! supermarket 9 &11 Tuus:inAI3gauiu CRC IWaiwy3TToN A
JouRusGnvsnunsavnuluds:inatde Tugisy idovenn: 1) SuliidSunisdacioan Central
Group ?1\1umsaunuTuUTsUuun\IOwuu 2) usunu\m\lu\nuumsaunuTUUs InAngIAa:Us:INA
|:>00u1ua\1umsmuTcm\1 3) usunuuiuuwa\]nuTuTns\lmsn?J:)U|wumast (earnings accretive)
AvG CRC Auithdasarisiudud 2567 aoussmmdan?us GuABUFNSYANNY 2566 Taudy
1hdasris3uduibuzu 50- -70bps YoY Tunaunul?iuua nauansalad liciacav 20bps YoY Tu
nauda (Toumsvunusumooau?ussnfotﬂanuhuo 9 nnhnm\ﬂouaoaoumsmunuvaumnms
amussn'vlildfhunumsvum) USGNAUITNSaS A UANIEIY SG&A/yoquuanay 50bps YoY 4§
27.5% GUNWNISADUAUNUAINUIIA:AUNU AdugoagliA: UISAURGIU CRC 39ANITN EBITDA
Idula 15-17% YoY usunmwua\mubn 2.0-2.2 rijuau.

wsoomads naun1s 4Q66 na:usuus:uitunisnilst 2566 na:tU 2567 1S Us:0uniisans
4Q66 16R 2.6 WUAU. -26% YoY e +131% QoQ mLJs 10U TuuswmsunﬂuTu 4Q66 (INYU
AUMIS FX lla: msznuaunswan 747 au. U 4Q65) Fua: mThstUnm oan 2.6 Wuau. +3% YoY
Ia: +100% QoQ TaurIsRIDUIU YoY a: neunwooznvncmu|anuoamnmsamammawoa
¥QI¥Y SSS nHOCIDﬁ\] 2-3% YoY na:dasidouAldiny SG&A/Uoomanaoauzma:)Uzroma
oonlumwna\wu Tuaru:ARTsUNGRIGUIURAIONS:Taa QoQ iAo ndedungnia vl 1o
A:oUYOaNUN:ADGIAY ISTIVUSUUS:nUNISATsanay 3% Tul 2566 Nia: 4% Tul 2567

sss @zulu 1Q67TD Tu 1Q67TD |51|?Jo:>1 SSS nauuIIGuia 2% YoY (INguAU -2-3% YoY Tu
4Q66) Tagldsumsatuayuainmstuddzen SsS Tuus:nfidyauiun 7-8% YoY (IRYuUnU -15%
YoY Tu 4Q66) Munawnisidulazeon $sS anUs:nASaaRIGUTaz:ao0avd 4-5% YoY (IRgu
U +8% YoY Tu 4Q66) lla: SSS Tus:aunsuadNUs:NANg (IRYUnU -2% YoY Tu 4Q66) Taglu
Js:nAidgaun 1Istmanisndiiv SSS nUSudoddulu: 1) nauda g 10% YoY (IRvufiu -8% YoY
U 4Q66) NNwAaION calendar effect Tu|?1\1uonmhsuaamomao\nnﬂmaosuvu?umoun w.
2567 (IRYUAU U.A. 2566) Fugouativayugoasiuidoun.n.-n. W. 2567; 2) naumscﬂau g -
10% YoY (IRgunu -30% YoY Tu 4Q66) 'vmmunma\ﬂuUnou iJonunamungussie 1IS1Aa30
$sS Tundudlas:iaula 7-8% YoY (IRYURU -4% YoY Tu 4Q66) NAUIWEUA: idula 1-2% Yo (fiou
U +3% YoY Tu 4Q66) Icinduansalaunadioay 2% YoY (IRYUnU -7% YoY Tu 4Q66)
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Forecasts and valuation

Year to 31 Dec Unit 2021\ 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Revenue (Btmn) 181,791 219,898 229,957 244,817 260,036
EBITDA (Btmn) 19,830 28,941 31,212 33,297 35,104
Core profit (Btmn) 190 6,976 7,907 8,997 10,330
Reported profit (Btmn) 59 7175 7,528 8,997 10,330
Core EPS (Bt) 0.03 116 131 149 171
DPS (Bt) 0.30 0.48 0.52 0.60 0.69
P/E, core ) n.m. 29.8 26.3 231 201
EPS growth, core (%) n.a. 3,5741 13.3 13.8 14.8
P/BV, core ) 3.7 33 31 29 2.6
ROE (%) 03 1.8 12.3 12.9 13.6
Dividend yield (%) 0.9 14 15 17 2.0
EV/EBITDA [€9) 164 1.4 10.6 9.8 9.1

Source: InnovestX Research

innGvest™
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Tactical: OUTPERFORM

(3-month)

Last close (Feb 12) (Bt) 3450
Target price (Bt) 44.00
Mkt cap (Btbn) 208.07
Mkt cap (US$mn) 5,793
Beta L
Mkt cap (%) SET 121
Sector % SET 9.60
Shares issued (mn) 6,031
Par value (Bt) 1.00
12-m high / low (Bt) 475 /32
Avg. daily 6m (US$mn) 12.26
Foreign limit / actual (%) 49 /14
Free float (%) 54.6
Dividend policy (%) =40

Share performance

(%) M 3M  12M
Absolute (104) (110) (24.6)
Relative to SET (88) (111) (9.6)

Source: SET, InnovestX Research

2023 Sustainability / 2022 ESG Score

SET ESG Ratings AAA
ESG Bloomberg Rank in the sector

ESG Score Rank 7/34
Environmental Score Rank 7/34
Social Score Rank 7/34
Governance Score Rank 8/34

AWAIRUIRYIAU ESG

CRC DA:iuU ESG TausougundmiaAuoundu
Q0AMNSSY NIATA:ILL ESG GhUAVIDOADL AUAU lA:
uUssBNALIA gundAnioALiul 2565

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.
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USGN 13unsa Eina nosUaIsEU (UML) (CRC) Us: noussmfoomsnonu?uusunou (holding company) Fuchidu
ssfinAUANAUAIMAINKA1EUsINNaUSUIUUIIA:FoINWAKAINKAY (multi-format and multi- -category) Avlu
Us:ineTngiia:d1vds:ne Tud 2564 CRC 1Bugus:nounisygidosursifaaunatnnjhaaluds: InAngna: 10u
aus: naumsTa|Uosms|nc121u107hrynao'qus inFIBvauiussivda 1IBugirungauA DIY IRgafuduLU
IwAQWoSU omnichannel Futihfuus: InAnglussivensalad |chJTanwamuJosu omnichannel s1glisn (Central
application) ovio@Funa:Uudgus: noumsmuasswaumana:)snuaum?htynao?uds INASMATUSSATILEU 1A
Wudius: noumsnuamsmTauJﬁTma"iusUuUu omnichannel Futizouds:inAlngiia: gus:noumsAugnisAtdnsu
nsounsonuaum?mynao?uds InﬂIDUOU'\UTUSSH’OE)H\]H'\SUI’]SUJU Tut 2564 CRC U$IUAN 3,599 11K Touuujun
UANS 3.3 AWAS.L. lIA: uJuﬁThmﬁns 0.66 AUAS.L. lIa:iAcAUYo0NUEUIWAOWOSU omnichannel OgR 20%

U 2565 $101A 96.4% LIRINMSANYAUAN 3.0% LININMSTAUSNNSIF lIA: 0.6% LINUSNNSAUA $181GINMS
AU 40% Tul 2565 Tdumnnaullatuds:inainia:us:nABoauy 26% LR INnauiwdutuls:naATngia:
3ana I1a: 34% unannnauansaladiuds:inalngia:ussnAuauny dongnauds:ina s1oldaNMsNuaU 69%
Tl 2565 Taurnnds:nAing 24% WINUSINAISIQUI lla: 7% WNUSINASONA

HudItussHv

U 2567 CRC Auithswldidula 9-11% YoY TagdviugoaanuainssivAUanRIaUTa 9-11% YoY (Manq AN
Us:lnﬂTnUng:Qs:lnﬂlSuouwu ||a:a'3uhU'\1|ﬁ0'nnUs:|nﬂ€>gﬁ) la:seTdINMsTUSNMsINa:nstiiusSNsAIGUTG
3-4% YoY AvlimnmisiGulazesgoadnuanssinAUaNAKUQ MSIGUTa 50% 2:1[a9n SSS IA:AIn&eR:RaN
N1sYIWAIT NISILIYAIRISUIVUIUIOTHOYUS:NOUADURINASSWAUAN 2 A1 $Iulndaq 9 a191 Roud
ZIUosLSIfia 10 a1 Go Wholesale 7 @121 Tuus:inAlng i1a: GO! Mall 3 @121 nia: mini go! supermarket 9 A121
TuUs:nAiBoauu CRC duithdasariTsiudud 2567 YoussinAUANTUS:AUADUTNNSIAD YoY Tauduithdasn
stauouuuuzJu 50-70bps YoY unaunwauna: naumscﬂau Iiciaaay 20bps YoY Tunaudla (ms”vuﬁdsumoau?u
ssn’oulon\muonnaos\liovﬁoﬁoumsawnnoau’nnmsamossmuJoThunums'vum) usuno\mhoosmau
ATEIY SG&A/000ZWANAY 50bps YoY § 27.5% 9INNISAdUALNUANNUIIAAUNU Ao8Y00UNA: UISAURGIU
CRC 9Aidh EBITDA 1G@UT 15-17% YoY usunmwuaunubn 2.0-2.2 nUAU. (YU 2.0-2.3 1iuau. Tud 2566)

iJo3uh 14 fiugiuu CRC TdUs: mmUooossmmmmmsmzﬁonUsu ] “Go Wholesale” Tagduithida 4 aeniu
4Q66 a3s191d 500 au. Tul 2566 na: amum?n'fﬁTo 40-45 @ (wunmuans A 5000-7000 OS.U. GoA)
molud 2571 wSounuduithsld 6-7 Kijuau. metu 5 U |uouunmusUuuur~n?n uSBNUs:Idus9:tvvadunuiu
s:QU EBITDA TuU 2568, s:QU EBIT Tul 2569 nia:s:aunisansiul 2570

Tus:g:nANINS::012 Us:nAingiia:us:inAISyauua: iJuus: |nﬂﬁwﬁryﬁ'?buziumﬁ'oums@uTmJa\] CRC Tagldsu
MsATUAUUINMSTUAINWIASYIARIA:ZIUSSAAITVINSY TUru:AITOTNSOUNANAUSSA™ naudana:nauensa
Taun: |Uu09'wmnryna:>wJU|naoums|C|uiomhsumsauwssm Tuaru: nnauouauv U\]IUUTUnrﬂSUSUIUﬁUUII&
uJouswum nwaawosy omnichannel v: |LJuOfvwaumaoumsmuToonm\Jhuu Tag CRC >WILUITUYDQNYEU
mumsm|auomamnmmwumnau amuaeumunueona IBUFouN KLY 11A: |wunmummsnTumsmstmn
msngtudSunnuRLNBUNA: msusmsmamnmmnums’eua\ma dunulavadindTadau

Bullish views Bearish views
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U39 akdun wans:nu AUAQIRU
nudTiuwads:noums goONuaIuU 5asIMIS 1L YoY 1Ida: QoQ IS1MAMSTUMISUNG 4Q66 N 2.6 WUAU. +3% YoY IWS1kuo0ulIA:

4Q66 JUAUNSIAD ADUAU USAURGBUIANUOUR:FUBQIIUQONITUTURANZU lla: +100% QoQ
SasAUATEIY SCEA/ NndrigngMa
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ffsUnG 1Q64 goanuddu dasiils 1AL YoY cacay  Tu 1Q67TD SsS nduIGUl 2% YoY (IFYUfiu -2-3% YoV Tu 4Q66)
JuAuNsIAd ADUAU QoQ NMstuddzan SSS Tuds:nfAdyauu SSS r‘ilUuuonTuUs:lnnéqwﬁ
Sas1dUMTTINY SG&A/ lla: SSS ANsvddiuds:nAing 1s1Masisuna 1Q67 4: JSuaodau
goay YoY aINyo0nundaulia:sastdoutdiny SG&A/vo0nuRanad
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LUUOVZONISUNYINU ESG

|s1|a\1|huu1cuu1m1uonn CRC munwmsmhuold'muwua AoWAUKGIRYoRUUs:GuduAID0doulul 2565 nldusdsssu
u‘mawuomaunud 2564 dnSuus:idudiudvau AWIbudoudona: A2 WUasanuzovdoyalull 2565 mudumcnuusunouq fu
nau|ouanuneumu'fcm1soms1 AY0vIST 1SIUOVIINISTANISIIAINISANNUQIAZOY CRC {Duiiinwols Sua: NOUDNAIVIFYIATY
ua.Usaumsm"fus_sn'vao\lqusms AWKAINKANYIDVATUINSSUNIS ua.no'\uTUs\ﬂanuqua:)uTouw

A:uunisidaiwydoauadnu ESG

Bloomberg ESG Score
Rank in Sector

49.23 (2022)
7/34

Motul 2573 CRC AuithaamisUaoufingidouns: nndyu
Tul 2565 Taua: |wumsTauJa\1\nUﬁ 010d29N1SAQGNSIUU
TgaSIzaduUKAYA (GadIAD 83 AN ru AUl 2565) IVAYU
@ugmsidu low-carbon logistic TauJagulutdsnussnnlud
(EV truck) TunisaudvauAn aviasunistFurugudiudn (EV
charging station) TooGadvan1GusniszSAsnyuGWAIIU
TWih @aduidd 58 a1 ru AUT 2565) CRC firuait kY
misUasufmSouns:anansidufgudniglud 2608

noful 2573 CRC 5\1|UmoU§u1ruzw:owmsaq 30% U3
Ul 2565 TagdiUnugdasiNsaundsau:n 30% (INYUNU
15% TuU 2565)

mgtul 2573 CRC Auihdussanrurinibubascoavinadowu
nSogouamuldnvZomuw 100% (IFUnu 6% Tul 2565)

s

noiul 2573 CRC cwuhuJouUwua 2010 BuRFIFYITU 50,000
TS (Rgunu 5,519 Tstul 2565)

IS']Iﬁ\]IhUUJCUU'm'1SI2I\lU3ﬂ2JO\l CRC TagowidkuIgau
AvlnadounRFaunainuAUKGUINIUTUD 2565 IDoIRYURU
U 2564 Tuzru:dgonu USGnITanKuaihrugiRuafuuTouny
MsusKIsYansunegwidususssuy

CRC 5

CG Rating DJSI
Yes

SETESG
Yes

SET ESG Ratings
AAA

Source: Thai Institute of Directors (I0D), SET

Us:1auningsdovnuavioadou (E) Js:1auningsdovnudvnw (S)

AMSUAWIITUNIEVAL CRC TRADWAIANYAUNISWUUN
finunmwwdnviu o dreudgna:aoulasany nisUpudicio
ISYNIUNIA:NISIANSWANSUYBYIU lA:ANUAINWIASYINIZON
JuIU

nolul 2568 USENAVITNYYNY “TASuNs Healthiful” vy

AUAINYINUAINWTIAASOUAAUAIASSWAUAN 119 a2 (IRuu
fiu 60 anful 2565)

MgTul 2573 USBNOWIWUASWSIWIATANUFUIUNAINUASNS
UdU 5.4 Wuau./U (IRvunu 1.5 wuau./U Tud 2565)

metul 2573 CRC Auidhiv:iunwTvwelezovanAidu 95%
(IRvunu 89% Tul 2565)

CRC 2 WIWUR?:AIN1SAsIvd0UIA:US:ITUADWIAUVAIUANS
UYL TagAmaR:IAIaSYNMUTUY 2566

FUDUAUAISUNAU (30 shumistul 2565) :aoddaviul 2563-
2565

Ul 2565 Unsa: IUOﬂO']UUﬁOOﬂU?JO\]?JOUﬁIIﬁ IhClﬂ’]SfUO’]U
ﬂDTUUﬂOOﬂUﬂ'\\lTUIUOSOU"] 4 nstu a: 2JOUﬂﬁﬂﬂ']SDTHﬁI'1$O
gryny 1 nstu IlUU?JU"\?’mLJ 2564

IswevIWsadudunuidudouds/ noulasanuzovdoyadv
|Uumcnuusunouq Tunau|093nunonmUTomsomsw KaovIsn

Us:1aunIngsdoviusssuiuia (G) ESG Disclosure Score

CRC TaunansssuINuIANla:NIsaoduNISNASaUTEURUG
TagdarnidunlowsounussusssuzovavAnsItiotwdnuiunn
AUURUAMY

Tul 2565 Aru:NssUNS CRC Us:naudounssums 15 Au Tag
Tumuouu|UunssumsnTU|Uumusms 14 AU (93% YOV
nssumsn\muo) NSSUN1IS&As: 5 AU (33% OUNSSUNS
AVHUQ) IA:NSSUNSAHETY 3 AU (20% JOINSSUNISANKHLQ )

Tul 2565 CRC IJQIWYAODUINUANINSSUNISIAGUSHS

Tul 2565 CRC DANU:NSSUNISASSHIlA:NIKUQAIODUIINUIA:
ANUNSSUNISASIYAOU USEBNAITUNISONUUTYUIUGDAIUNTS
nosSUFUIA:UTIUNYAUASONWINIU:IE

Tul 2565 CRC TaSun:uunisUs:dunisritfuqiananisiu
s:QUdIAf (excellent) 1a:TdSunIsSusoV Anti-Corruption
Progress Indicator

ISV CRC WalwudoyaRnsounaunsudouRuanuds:&u
dunmsmAuQIanINS

Disclaimer

2021 2022
ESG Disclosure Score 43.18 49.23]
Environment 15.71 35.25
GHG Scope 1 (‘000 metric tonnes) 39.53 33.72
GHG Scope 2 Location-Based (‘000 metric tonnes) 38459 47169

GHG Scope 3 (‘000 metric tonnes)
Electricity Used (‘000 MWh)

3718 81.51
1,249.86 1,032.77

Total Waste (‘000 metric tonnes) 67.88 49,573.30
Water Consumption (‘000 metric tonnes) 6,622.89 12,500.60
Social 32.62 31.23
Pct Women in Workforce (%) 62.40 61.80
Lost Time Incident Rate - Employees (per 100 employees) 0.21 —
Number of Employees - CSR (persons) 53143 61,334
Employee Turnover Pct (%) 31.00 —
Total Hours Spent by Firm - Employee Training (hours) 739,473 920,010
Governance 81.10 81.10
Size of the Board (persons) 14 15
Number of Non-Executive Directors on Board (persons) 12 14
Number of Board Meetings for the Year (times) 10 9
Board Meeting Attendance Pct (%) 100 99
Number of Female Executives (persons) 1 0
Number of Women on Board (persons) 3 3

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

n']S’OOﬂ']?JE)UﬁO’]Uﬁ\]IIDOﬁOU &AL N1A: msmnuouan'omsno (Enwronmentol Social Governance K39 ESG) IUUﬂ']Sh']?JE)LJﬁIIﬁ IUOI&JUTOUUSUH Bloomberg U\]Uﬂ’]Sh’]?}OUﬁOWU
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Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Revenue from sales and services (Btmn) 188,442 204,009 179,947 181,791 219,898 229,957 244817 260,036
Cost of sales and services (Btmn) (131,868) (144,856) (134,948) (135,847) (159,647) (163,680) (173,998) (184,601)
Gross profit (Btmn) 56,574 59,153 44,999 45,944 60,251 66,278 70,820 75,436
SG&A (Btmn) (59,995) (61,957) (57,428) (56,819) (64,450) (69,994) (73,886) (78,165)
Other income (Btmn) 14,941 14,995 13,889 13,664 15,969 17,415 18,500 19,612
Interest expense (Btmn) (1186) (1,085) (2,950) (3,113) (3.479) (4,592) (5,010) (4,838)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 10,334 11,105 (1,490) (324) 8,291 9,107 10,423 12,045
Corporate tax (Btmn) (1,974) (2,480) 744 452 (1,705) (1,867) (2137) (2,469)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 287 391 132 279 820 1173 1,249 1,326
Minority interests (Btmn) (1,589) (1,726) (295) 17) (430) (506) (539) (572)
Core profit (Btmn) 7,058 7,290 (909) 190 6,976 7,907 8,997 10,330
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 4,763 3,343 956 1371 199 (379) 0 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 11,822 10,633 46 59 7,175 7,528 8,997 10,330
EBITDA (Btmn) 22,627 22,067 18,018 19,830 28,941 31,212 33,297 35,104
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 244 1.55 (0.16) 0.03 1.16 131 149 1.7
Net EPS (Bt) (Bt) 4.08 2.26 0.01 0.01 119 125 149 171
DPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.80 7.7 040 030 048 0.52 0.60 0.69

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Total current assets
Total fixed assets

Total assets

Total loans

Total current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities

Paid-up capital

Total equity

BVPS (Bt)

(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Bt)

60,187
17170
177,357
42,209
87,241
22,790
110,030
4,700
67,327
19.13

65,785
7,721
183,505
61155
19,513
26473
145,986
4,700
37,519
5.28

67177
172,003
239,180
121,917
89,049
94,416
183,465
6,031
55,715
913

69,918
193,310
263,228
135,295
111,662
92,485
204,147
6,031
59,081
9.35

76,532
199,453
275,984
137,071
108,488
102,611
211,099
6,031
64,885
10.30

78,445
204,743
283,188

137,071
107.876
105,794
213,670

6,031
69,518
1.07

82,185
207,722
289,907
133,071
111,844
102,71
214,555
6,031
75,352
12.04

87,264
210,387
297,650
129,071
115,916
99,651
215,567
6,031
82,083
13.15

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Core Profit (Btmn) 7,058 7,290 (909) 190 6,976 7,907 8,997 10,330
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 1,107 9,877 16,558 17,041 17171 17,514 17,864 18,222
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 17,017 18,386 11,961 23,360 22,460 25,720 27,758 29,470
Investing cash flow (Btmn) 24,706 (13,588) (8,779) (22,906) (14,848) (22,804) (20,844) (20,886)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (43,742) (6,480) 2,905 (149) (9,638) (2,895) (7.163) (7.599)
Net cash flow (Btmn) (2,020) (1,682) 6,087 306 (2,026) 22 (248) 985
Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Gross margin (%) 30.0 29.0 25.0 253 274 28.8 289 29.0
Operating margin (%) 1.8) 1.4) (6.9) 6.0) 1.9) 1.6) 1.3) (1.0)
EBITDA margin (%) 12.0 10.8 10.0 10.9 132 13.6 13.6 135
EBIT margin (%) 61 6.0 038 15 54 6.0 63 6.5
Net profit margin (%) 6.3 5.2 0.0 0.0 33 33 3.7 4.0
ROE (%) 12.8 18.2 (23) 0.3 1n.8 123 129 13.6
ROA (%) 32 40 04) 0.1 26 28 31 35
Net D/E x) 04 13 19 20 19 17 16 14
Interest coverage ) 191 203 6.1 6.4 83 6.8 6.6 73
Debt service coverage x) 0.6 04 04 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7
Payout Ratio (%) 19.7 340.8 5,056.8 3,047.5 403 40.0 40.0 40.0
Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020‘ 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
SSSG-Total (simple average) (%) 1.0 (0.8) (19.0) (5.0 193 32 32 30
SSSG-Fashion (%) 11 (25) (34.0) (6.0) 380 135 35 30
SSSG-Hardline (%) 0.2) 23) (13.0) 30 5.0 ) 3.0 30
SSSG-Food (%) 22 24 (10.0) (12.0) 15.0 0.3) 3.0 3.0
No of stores, ending (stores) 2,224 2,083 2,039 2,183 1,886 1,982 217 2,250
No of plazas, ending (plazas) 59 61 66 69 71 76 81 86

o. 13 N.W. 2567
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Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 4021 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 ployXx] 3Q23]
Total revenue (Btmn) 54,322 52,457 53,166 54,189 60,085 58,960 55,853 55,522
Cost of sales and services (Btmn) (39,717) (39,266) (38,698) (39,222) (42,461) (42,574) (39.877) (39,537)
Gross profit (Btmn) 14,605 13,191 14,468 14,967 17,624 16,386 15,975 15,985
SG&A (Btmn) (15,718) (14,689) (15,130) (15,969) (18,662) (16,888) (17,069) 17,211)
Other income (Btmn) 4,260 3,692 3,660 3,755 4,861 4,197 4,150 4,054
Interest expense (Btmn) (807) (775) (828) (868) (1,007) (1,031 a7 (1,215)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 2,340 1,420 2,170 1,885 2,816 2,665 1,938 1,613
Corporate tax (Btmn) a9 (330) (346) (573) (455) (601) 19 (464)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 154 135 144 232 309 299 322 283
Minority interests (Btmn) (93) 121 (18) (85) (106) (144) (123) M2)
Core profit (Btmn) 2,210 1,104 1,849 1,458 2,564 2,219 1,717 1,321
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 161 100 (363) (285) 747 [€D) (150) 178)
Net Profit (Btmn) 2,371 1,204 1,486 1,173 3,31 2,168 1,567 1,143
EBITDA (Btmn) 7,694 6,362 7,221 7,142 8,216 7,942 7412 7,350
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.37 0.18 0.31 0.24 0.43 0.37 0.28 0.22
Net EPS (Bt) (BH 0.39 0.20 0.25 019 0.55 0.36 0.26 0.19

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 4021 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23|
Total current assets (Btmn) 69,918 63,089 63,599 69,11 76,532 73,085 71,649 73,778
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 193,310 191,953 196,480 201,889 199,453 200,583 204,885 207,453
Total assets (Btmn) 263,228 255,042 260,079 271,000 275,984 273,668 276,534 281,231
Total loans (Btmn) 135,295 132,382 132,631 136,069 137,07 135,626 138,225 149,908
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 11,662 106,999 110,780 115,319 108,488 103,178 100,010 109,514
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 92,485 87,439 86,842 88,915 102,611 101,945 106,816 100,831
Total liabilities (Btmn) 204,147 194,438 197,622 204,233 211,099 205,123 206,826 210,345
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 6,031 6,031 6,031 6,031 6,031 6,031 6,031 6,031
Total equity (Btmn) 59,081 60,604 62,457 66,766 64,885 68,545 69,708 70,886
BVPS (Bt) (Bt) 9.35 9.60 9.90 10.60 10.30 10.85 11.03 n2

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 4021 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23
Core Profit (Btmn) 2,210 1,104 1,849 1,458 2,564 2,219 1,717 1,321
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 4,548 4167 4,223 4,388 4,392 4247 4,357 4,522
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 17,491 658 8,248 4,321 9,233 4,473 4,849 4,928
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (7,009) (2,419) (3,962) (3,713) (4,754) (3,448) (3.589) (3,890)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (7,619) (3.820) (4,323) (42) (1,453) (3,223) (4,172) (1,366)
Net cash flow (Btmn) 2,863 (5,581) (38) 566 3,026 (2,198) (2,912) (328)

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 4021 1022 yloyy) 3022 4Q22 1023 2023 3Q23
Gross margin (%) 26.9 251 272 27.6 29.3 278 28.6 28.8
Operating margin (%) 2.0 2.9 1.2) 1.8) a7 0.9) (2.0) .2
EBITDA margin (%) 14.2 121 13.6 13.2 13.7 135 13.3 13.2
EBIT margin (%) 58 42 56 51 6.4 63 55 51
Net profit margin (%) 44 23 2.8 22 5.5 3.7 2.8 21
ROE (%) 20 20 19 19 19 18 18 20
ROA (%) 34 1.7 29 22 3.8 3.2 25 19
Net D/E ) 20 20 19 19 1.9 18 18 20
Interest coverage ) 95 82 87 82 82 7.7 6.6 6.0
Debt service coverage (x) 0.6 04 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6

Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 4021 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23|
SSSG-Total (simple average) (%) 9.7 1.0 253 443 7.7 131 33 1.0)
SSSG-Fashion (%) 17.0 22.0 56.0 84.0 14.0 31.0 14.0 6.0
SSSG-Hardline (%) 14.0 6.0 2.0 27.0 (8.0) 03 (2.0) (6.0)
SSSG-Food (%) (2.0) 5.0 18.0 22.0 17.0 8.0 20) (3.0)
No of stores, ending (stores) 2,183 2,034 1,871 1,881 1,886 1,879 1,864 1,865
No of plazas, ending (plazas) 69 68 69 70 7 71 7 72
o. 13 n.W. 2567 5
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Appendix

Figure 1: Revenue breakdown by type of business in Figure 2: Revenue from sale of goods broken down
2022 by country in 2022

Revenue from rendering of

Revenue from services, 1% Italy, 7%

rental services,
3%

Vietnam, 24%

Thailand, 69%
evenue from

sales of goods,
96%

Source: Company data and InnovestX Research Source: Company data and InnovestX Research
Figure 3: Revenue from sale of goods broken down Figure 4: Revenue from sale of goods broken down
by sales channel in 2022 by business sub-segment in 2022

Hardline in

Vietnam, 5%

Online, 18% Food in Thailand,

19%

Hardline in
Thailand, 29%

Food in Vietnam,
20%

Department stores

I o in ltaly, 7%
Offline, 82% 4 Department stores & sport
speciatly in Thailand, 20%
Source: Company data and InnovestX Research Source: Company data and InnovestX Research
Figure 5: Yearly SSS growth breakdown by business Figure 6: Quarterly SSS growth breakdown by
unit business unit
50 (%) 38 120 4 (%) W SSSG-Total (simple avg) M SSSG-Food
30 | mSssG-Total (simple avg) M SSSG-Fashion 100 4 gy M SSSG-Fashion $556-Hardine
19
$55G-Hardline $55G-Food 80
10 60
(10) 40
20
(30)
(34) 0
1
(50) - (20) ®) @ @ Mg
2020 2021 2022 3Q22 4Q22 123 2Q23 3Q23
Source: Company data and InnovestX Research Source: Company data and InnovestX Research
Figure 7: Valuation summary (price as of Feb 12, 2024)
Rating Price Target ETR P/E (x) \ EPS growth (%) P/BV (x) ROE (%) Div. Yield (%) EV/EBITDA (x)
(Bt/Sh) (Bt/Sh) (%) 22A 23F 24F‘ 22A 23F 24F 22A 23F 24F 22A 23F 24F 22A 23F 24F 22A 23F 24F|
BJC Outperform 24.60 320 330 200 204 181 491 (2 12 08 08 08 4 4 4 33 29 33 130 122 N3
CPALL Outperform 53.75 740 395 382 280 238 64 36 18 48 43 39 5 6 7 14 18 22 1.7 109 99
CPAXT Outperform 29.75 350 190 397 366 316 (40) 8 16 11 11 1 3 3 3 17 13 16 120 126 15
CRC Outperform 34.50 44.0 291 298 263 231 3574 13 14 32 30 28 m 12 12 14 15 17 114 106 9.8
GLOBAL Outperform 16.40 19.2 182 225 30.7 273 9 (27) 12 38 35 32 17 12 12 16 11 13 163 199 180
HMPRO Outperform 11.00 15.0 395 233 224 200 14 4 12 60 56 51 26 26 27 35 31 35 142 134 120
Average 289 27.4 24.0 610 6 14 33 31 28 1 10 N 21 20 23 131 133 121

Source: InnovestX Research

o. 13 N.W. 2567 6
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CG Rating 2023 Companies with CG Rating

Companies with Excellent CG Scoring

7UP, AAV, ABM, ACE, ACG, ADB, ADD, ADVANC, AEONTS, AF, AGE, AH, AHC, AIRA, AIT, AJ, AKP, AKR, ALLA, ALT, AMA, AMARIN, AMATA, AMATAV, ANAN, AOT, AP, APCO,
APCS, ARIP, ARROW, ASEFA, ASK, ASP, ASW, ATP30, AUCT, AWC, AYUD, B, BA, BAFS, BAM, BANPU, BAY, BBGI, BBIK, BBL, BC, BCH, BCP, BCPG, BDMS, BEC, BEM, BEYOND,
BGC, BGRIM, BH, BIZ, BJC, BJCHI, BKI, BLA, BOL, BPP, BRI, BROOK, BRR, BTS, BTW, BWG, BYD, CBG, CENTEL, CFRESH, CHASE, CHEWA, CHG, CHOW, CIMBT, CIVIL, CK, CKP,
CM, CNT, COLOR, COM7, COTTO, CPALL, CPAXT, CPF, CPI, CPL, CPN, CPW, CRC, CRD, CSC, CSS, CV, DCC, DDD, DELTA, DEMCO, DMT, DOHOME, DRT, DUSIT, EA, EASTW,
ECF, ECL, EE, EGCO, EPG, ERW, ETC, ETE, FE, FLOYD, FN, FPI, FPT, FSX, FVC, GBX, GC, GCAP, GENCO, GFPT, GGC, GLAND, GLOBAL, GPSC, GRAMMY, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA,
HARN, HENG, HMPRO, HPT, HTC, ICC, ICHI, ICN, IIl, ILINK, ILM, IMH, IND, INET, INTUCH, IP, IRC, IRPC, ITC, ITEL, IVL, JAS, JTS, KBANK, KCC, KCE, KEX, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC,
KTMS, KUMWEL, KUN, LALIN, LANNA, LH, LHFG, LIT, LOXLEY, LPN, LRH, LST, M, MAJOR, MALEE, MATCH, MBK, MC, M-CHAI, MCOT, MEGA, MFC, MFEC, MILL, MINT, MONO,
MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MTI, NC, NCH, NCL, NDR, NER, NKI, NOBLE, NRF, NTV, NVD, NWR, NYT, OCC, OISHI', ONEE, OR, ORI, OSP, OTO, PAP, PATO, PB, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ,
PG, PHOL, PIMO, PJW, PLANB, PLAT, PLUS, PM, POLY, PORT, PPP, PPS, PR9, PRG, PRINC, PRM, PRTR, PSH, PSL, PT, PTC, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, Q-CON, QH, QTC, RATCH, RBF,
RPH, RS, RT, S, S&J, SA, SABINA, SAK, SAMART, SAMTEL, SAPPE, SAT, SBNEXT, SC, SCB, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP, SCM, SDC, SEAFCO, SEAOIL, SECURE, SELIC, SENA, SENX,
SFP2, SFT, SGC, SGF, SGP, SHR, SICT, SIRI, SIS, SITHAI, SUIWD, SKR, SM, SMPC, SMT, SNC, SNNP, SNP, SO, SPALI, SPC, SPCG, SPI, SPRC, SR, SSC, SSF, SSSC, STA, STC, STEC,
STGT, STI, SUC, SUN, SUSCO, SUTHA, SVI, SVT, SYMC, SYNEX, SYNTEC, TACC, TAE, TCAP, TCMC, TEAMG, TEGH, TFG, TFMAMA, TGE, TGH, THANA, THANI, THCOM, THIP,
THRE, THREL, TIDLOR, TIPH, TISCO, TK, TKN, TKS, TKT, TLI, TM, TMC, TMD, TMT, TNDT, TNITY, TNL, TNR, TOA, TOG, TOP, TPBI, TPCS, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPS, TQM, TQR, TRT,
TRUE, TRV, TSC, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL, TTW, TURTLE, TVDH, TVH, TVO, TVT, TWPC, UAC, UBE, UBIS, UKEM, UP, UPF, UPOIC, UV, VCOM, VGI, VIBHA, VIH, VL,
WACOAL, WGE, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WINMED, WINNER, XPG, YUASA, ZEN

Companies with Very Good CG Scoring

2S, A5, AAI, AIE, ALUCON, AMR, APURE, ARIN, AS, ASIA, ASIAN, ASIMAR, ASN, AURA, BR, BSBM, BTG, CEN, CGH, CH, CHIC, CI, CIG, CMC, COMAN, CSP, DOD, DPAINT, DV8,
EFORL, EKH, ESSO, ESTAR, EVER, FORTH, FSMART, FTI, GEL, GPI, HEALTH, HUMAN, IFS, INSET, IT, J, JCKH, JDF, JKN, JMART, JUBILE, K, KCAR, KGlI, KIAT, KISS, KK, KTIS,
KWC, KWM, LDC, LEO, LHK, MACO, METCO, MICRO, MK, MVP, NCAP, NOVA, NTSC, PACO, PIN, PQS, PREB, PRI, PRIME, PROEN, PROS, PROUD, PSTC, PTECH, PYLON, RCL,
SALEE, SANKO, SCI, SCN, SE, SE-ED, SFLEX, SINGER, SKN, SONIC, SORKON, SPVI, SSP, SST, STANLY, STP, SUPER, SVOA, SWC, TCC, TEKA, TFM, TMILL, TNP, TPLAS, TPOLY,
TRC, TRU, TRUBB, TSE, VRANDA, WAVE, WFX, WIIK, WIN, WP, XO

Companies with Good CG Scoring

24CS, AMANAH, AMARC, AMC, APP, ASAP, BCT, BES, BIG, BIOTEC, BLESS, BSM, BVG, CAZ, CCET, CHARAN, CHAYO, CHOTI, CITY, CMAN, CMR, CRANE, CWT, DHOUSE,
DTCENT, EASON, FNS, FTE, GIFT, GJS, GTB, GTV, GYT, HL, HTECH, HYDRO, IIG, INGRS, INSURE, IRCP, ITD, ITNS, JCK, JMT, JR, JSP, KBS, KGEN, KJL, L&E, LEE, MASTER,
MBAX, MEB, MENA, META, MGT, MITSIB, MJD, MOSHI, MUD, NATION, NNCL, NPK, NSL, NV, OGC, PAF, PCC, PEACE, PICO, PK, PL, PLANET, PLE, PMTA, PPM, PRAKIT, PRAPAT,
PRECHA, PRIN, PSG, RABBIT, READY, RJH, RSP, RWI, S11, SAAM, SAF, SAMCO, SAWAD, SCAP, SCP, SIAM, SKE, SKY, SMART, SMD, SMIT, SOLAR, SPA, STECH, STPI, SVR, TC,
TCCC®, TEAM, TFI, TIGER, TITLE, TKC, TMI, TNH, TPA, TPAC, TRITN, UBA, UMI, UMS, UTP, VARO, VPO, W, WARRIX, WORK, WPH, YONG, ZIGA

Corporate Governance Report

The material contained in this publication is for general information only and is not intended as advice on any of the matters discussed herein. Readers and others
should perform their own independent analysis as to the accuracy or completeness or legality of such information. The Thai Institute of Directors, its officers, the authors
and editor make no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or legality of any of the information contained herein. By accepting this document,
each recipient agrees that the Thai Institute of Directors Association, its officers, the authors and editor shall not have any liability for any information contained in, or for
any omission from, this publication.

The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be changed after that
date. InnovestX Securities Company Limited does not conform nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.

To recognize well performers, the list of companies attaining “Good”, “Very Good” and “Excellent” levels of recognition (Not including listed companies qualified in the "no
announcement of the results” clause from 1 January 2022 to 31 October 2023) is publicized.

'OISHI was voluntarily delisted from the Stock Exchange of Thailand, effectively on September 6, 2023

2SFP was voluntarily delisted from the Stock Exchange of Thailand, effectively on July 19, 2023

STCCC was voluntarily delisted from the Stock Exchange of Thailand effectively on August 25, 2023

Anti-corruption Progress Indicator

Certified (ldSun1sSusov)

2S, 7UP, AAI, ADVANC, AF, AH, Al, AIE, AIRA, AJ, AKP, AMA, AMANAH, AMATA, AMATAV, AP, APCS, AS, ASIAN, ASK, ASP, AWC, AYUD, B, BAFS, BAM, BANPU, BAY, BBGI, BBL,
BCH, BCP, BCPG, BES8, BEC, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM, BKI, BLA, BPP, BROOK, BRR, BSBM, BTS, BWG, CEN, CENTEL, CFRESH, CGH, CHEWA, CHOTI, CHOW, CIG, CIMBT, CM,
CMC, COM7, CPALL, CPAXT, CPF, CPI, CPL, CPN, CPW, CRC, CSC, DCC, DELTA, DEMCO, DIMET, DOHOME, DRT, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, EGCO, EP, EPG, ERW, ESTAR, ETC,
ETE, FNS, FPI, FPT, FSMART, FTE, GBX, GC, GCAP, GEL, GFPT, GGC, GJS, GPI, GPSC, GSTEEL, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HENG, HMPRO, HTC, ICC, ICHI, IFS, Ill, ILINK, ILM,
INET, INOX, INSURE, INTUCH, IRPC, ITEL, IVL, JAS, JKN, JR, JTS, KASET, KBANK, KBS, KCAR, KCC, KCE, KGEN, KGI, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, L&E, LANNA, LHFG, LHK, LPN, LRH,
M, MAJOR, MALEE, MATCH, MBAX, MBK, MC, MCOT, META, MFC, MFEC, MILL, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MTI, NATION, NCAP, NEP, NKI, NOBLE, NRF, NWR,
OCC, OGC, OR, ORI, PAP, PATO, PB, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG, PHOL, PIMO, PK, PL, PLANB, PLANET, PLAT, PM, PPP, PPPM, PPS, PR9, PREB, PRG, PRINC, PRM, PROS, PSH, PSL,
PSTC, PT, PTECH, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, PYLON, Q-CON, QH, QLT, QTC, RABBIT, RATCH, RML, RS, RWI, S&J, SAAM, SABINA, SAK, SAPPE, SAT, SC, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP,
SCM, SCN, SEAOIL, SE-ED, SELIC, SENA, SGC, SGP, SIRI, SITHAI, SKR, SMIT, SMK, SMPC, SNC, SNP, SORKON, SPACK, SPALI, SPC, SPI, SPRC, SRICHA, SSF, SSP, SSSC, SST, STA,
STGT, STOWER, SUSCO, SVI, SYMC, SYNTEC, TAE, TAKUNI, TASCO, TCAP, TCMC, TFG, TFI, TFMAMA, TGE, TGH, THANI, THCOM, THIP, THRE, THREL, TIDLOR, TIPCO, TISCO,
TKS, TKT, TMD, TMILL, TMT, TNITY, TNL, TNP, TNR, TOG, TOP, TOPP, TPA, TPCS, TRT, TRU, TSC, TSI, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL, TU, TVDH, TVO, TWPC, UBE, UBIS, UEC,
UKEM, UOBKH, UV, VCOM, VGlI, VIH, WACOAL, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WIIK, XO, YUASA, ZEN, ZIGA

Declared (Us:nrinauisuni)

ACE, ADB, ALT, AMC, ASW, BLAND, BTG, BYD, CAZ, CBG, CV, DEXON, DMT, EKH, FSX, GLOBAL, GREEN, ICN, IHL, ITC, J, JMART, JMT, LEO, LH, MENA, MITSIB, MODERN, NER,
NEX, OSP, OTO, PLUS, POLY, PQS, PRIME, PROEN, PRTR, RBF, RT, SA, SANKO, SCB, SENX, SFLEX, SIS, SKE, SM, SVOA, TBN, TEGH, TIPH, TKN, TPAC, TPLAS, TQM, TRUE, W,
WPH, XPG

N/A

24CS, 3K-BAT, A, A5, AAV, ABM, ACAP, ACC, ACG, ADD, ADVICE, AEONTS, AFC, AGE, AHC, AIT, AJA, AKR, AKS, ALL, ALLA, ALPHAX, ALUCON, AMARC, AMARIN, AMR, ANAN,
ANI, AOT, APCO, APEX, APP, APURE, AQUA, ARIN, ARIP, ARROW, ASAP, ASEFA, ASIA, ASIMAR, ASN, ATP30, AU, AUCT, AURA, B52, BA, BBIK, BC, BCT, BDMS, BEAUTY, BEM,
BGT, BH, BIG, BIOTEC, BIS, BlZ, BJC, BJCHI, BKD, BLC, BLESS, BLISS, BM, BOL, BR, BRI, BROCK, BSM, BSRC, BTNC, BTW, BUI, BVG, CCET, CCP, CEYE, CGD, CH, CHARAN,
CHASE, CHAYO, CHG, CHIC, CHO, CI, CITY, CIVIL, CK, CKP, CMAN, CMO, CMR, CNT, COCOCO, COLOR, COMAN, CPANEL, CPH, CPR, CPT, CRANE, CRD, CREDIT, CSP, CSR, CSS,
CTWw, CWT, D, DCON, DDD, DHOUSE, DITTO, DOD, DPAINT, DTCENT, DTCI, DV8, EASON, ECL, EE, EFORL, EMC, ETL, EVER, F&D, FANCY, FE, FLOYD, FMT, FN, FORTH, FTI,
FVC, GABLE, GENCO, GFC, GIFT, GL, GLAND, GLOCON, GLORY, GRAMMY, GRAND, GSC, GTB, GTV, GYT, HEALTH, HFT, HL, HPT, HTECH, HUMAN, HYDRO, 12, IFEC, IIG, IMH,
IND, INGRS, INSET, IP, IRC, IRCP, IT, ITD, ITNS, ITTHI, JAK, JCK, JCKH, JCT, JDF, JPARK, JSP, JUBILE, K, KAMART, KC, KCG, KCM, KDH, KEX, KIAT, KISS, KJL, KK, KKC, KLINIQ,
KOOL, KTIS, KTMS, KUMWEL, KUN, KWC, KWI, KWM, KYE, LALIN, LDC, LEE, LIT, LOXLEY, LPH, LST, MANRIN, MASTER, MATI, MCA, M-CHAI, MCS, MDX, MEB, MEGA, METCO,
MGC, MGI, MGT, MICRO, MIDA, MJD, MK, ML, MORE, MOSHI, MTW, MUD, MVP, NAM, NC, NCH, NCL, NDR, NETBAY, NEW, NEWS, NFC, NNCL, NOK, NOVA, NPK, NSL, NTSC,
NTV, NUSA, NV, NVD, NYT, OHTL, ONEE, ORN, PACE, PACO, PAF, PCC, PEACE, PERM, PF, PHG, PICO, PIN, PJW, PLE, PLT, PMTA, POLAR, POMPUI, PORT, POST, PPM, PRAKIT,
PRAPAT, PRECHA, PRI, PRIN, PRO, PROUD, PSG, PSP, PTC, PTL, RAM, RCL, READY, RICHY, RJH, ROCK, ROCTEC, ROH, ROJNA, RP, RPC, RPH, RSP, S, S11, SABUY, SAF, SAFARI,
SAFE, SALEE, SAM, SAMART, SAMCO, SAMTEL, SAUCE, SAV, SAWAD, SAWANG, SBNEXT, SCAP, SCGD, SCI, SCL, SCP, SDC, SE, SEAFCO, SECURE, SFT, SGF, SHANG, SHR, SIAM,
SICT, SIMAT, SINGER, SINO, SISB, SJWD, SK, SKN, SKY, SLM, SLP, SMART, SMD, SMT, SNNP, SO, SOLAR, SONIC, SPA, SPCG, SPG, SPVI, SQ, SR, SRS, SSC, SSS, STANLY, STARK,
STC, STEC, STECH, STHAI, STI, STP, STPI, SUC, SUN, SUPER, SUTHA, SVR, SVT, SWC, SYNEX, TACC, TAN, TAPAC, TC, TCC, TCJ, TCOAT, TEAM, TEAMG, TEKA, TFM, TGPRO,
TH, THAI, THANA, THE, THG, THMUI, TIGER, TITLE, TK, TKC, TLI, TM, TMC, TMI, TMW, TNDT, TNH, TNPC, TOA, TPBI, TPCH, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPL, TPOLY, TPP, TPS, TQR, TR, TRC,
TRITN, TRP, TRUBB, TRV, TSE, TTI, TTT, TTW, TURTLE, TVH, TVT, TWP, TWZ, TYCN, UAC, UBA, UMI, UMS, UNIQ, UP, UPF, UPOIC, UREKA, UTP, UVAN, VARO, VIBHA, VL,
VNG, VPO, VRANDA, WARRIX, WAVE, WFX, WGE, WIN, WINDOW, WINMED, WINNER, WORK, WORLD, WP, YGG, YONG, ZAA

Explanations

Companies participating in Thailand's Private Sector Collective Action Coalition Against Corruption programme (Thai CAC) under Thai Institute of Directors (as of
November 1, 2023) are categorised into: companies that have declared their intention to join CAC, and companies certified by CAC.
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